BR/ds ** .

65884

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Suspension
and Investigation on the Com-
wission's own motion of tariffs
of the California Water and
Telephone Company providing for
the offerins of mobile telephone

)

§ Case No. 7691
)
service within its Palm Springs ;
_)

mobile service area.

Bacigalupi, Elkus & Salinger, by Claude N.
Rosenberg, for respondent.

Frank Chalfont, foxr Chglfonc Communications,
interested paxty.

James G. Shields, for Commission staff.

OPINIGON

On August 20, 1963, the Commission issued the above-
entitled order of suspension and investigation suspending until
December 23, 1963, California Water & Tolephone Compeny's .-
tariffs, filed under Advice Letter No. 377, offering mobile
telephone service within its Palm Springs mobile service axea.

The period of suspemsion was extended to June 22, 1964, by order
dated December 17, 1963.

The suspension of tariffs and investigation were oc- v///
casioned by a protest of Chalfont Communications, a radiotelephone
utility, providing mobile telephone service in the Palm Springs
area, alleging that respondent's proposed rates were unduly low
and might constitute an unreasonable burden on other telephone

subscribers.




C.*76%91 - BR’ds Jee

The mattex was heard before Commissionexr Holoboff and
Examiner Patterson in Palm Springs on December 12 and 13, 1963,
and was taken under submission upon receipt of late-filed
Exhibit 15 on December 27, 1963.

The suspended tariffs, Exhibit 1, provide rates, charges,
and special conditions for domestic public land mobile radio
service on a manual basis within the Palm Springs mobile service
area as defined in the tariffs.

By lettexr dated Octobexr 18, 1963, Exhibit 2, respondent
advised the Commission that as a result of delays which had been
injected into the matter, the decision had been made to offer
wobile telephone service on a dial basis rather than manual, and
to cffect this, submitted a revised memoxandum tariff proposal.
Said revised memorandum tariff proposal, along with computations //
of rates and chaxrges on the basis of costs, wes received as
Exhibit 3. The rate computations show the development of estimated
costs for 1, 2, 3, & and 5 channel operation, all reflecting a
loading of 40 mobile units per channel. As a result of questions
raised by the staff, respondent made certain clarifying text
changes in the proposed taxriffs. These changes, none of which

affect the proposed rate levels, are contained in Exhibit 4.

The tariffs which resulted fxom applying the changes in Exhibit 4 J//

to the revised tariff proposal inm Exhibit 3, are set forth in
Zxhibit 5, and they represent the tariffs now proposed by respondent

for mobile service in lieu of those under suspension.




" . 7691 - BR/g) o+

Respondent's Schedule M~1 (Exhibit No, 5) limits liability
for erxror in or omissions of directory listings to 15 percent of the
monthly chaxges. This is not in conformity with treatment of
liability limits extended to other services (Schedule A-14,

Condition 12) and, accordingly, Schedule M-l should be revised,

The essential features of the proposed tariffs include an
installation chaxge of $50.00 for a mobile set and a flat rate of
$47.50 a month, For this monthly charge respondent will provide a
zulti-channel, dial, mobile set equipped to operate om all chamnels, “//
up to a maximum of 5 channels, and including a tramsmitter, recelver,
antemnna, control unit, selective signaling equipment, associated
wiring, and one directory listing, For a subscribex~owned mobile

/

set including ome directory listing, the £lat rate charge will be :;;
$i7.50 per month.

It is noted that respondent's proposed flat rate treatment
differs from the usual mobile telephone sexrvice message rate treat-
ment £iled by other utilities, Because a mobile telephone system is
in effect a large party line, often with 20 to 40 or more statioms
on it, efficient use of the chamnels is necessary., Message zate

treatment would tend to reduce subscribers' holding time and result

in moxe effective chanmel utilization as well as a more equitable V//

distxibution of usage among subscribers. Becausc of the limited
number of channels available, wasteful use of the chammels is not
to be encouraged. However, respondent's operation is in a
geographically isolated areé, and it appears that adequate chanmels

will be available. Accordingly, the flat rate proposal will be




c: 7691 - BR/ ds *

authorizedj'but should chamnel loading become a_probleé in the
futurec, mossage rate scrvice should be considered.

The witness for respondent testified that the cost
calculations in Exhibit 3 reflect estimated full costs of rendering
mobile service, including a rate of return of 7 per cent, and
assuming & loading of 40 mobile units pexr chamnel. Although
there will be dial mobile usage of exchange plant, he made no
specific allocation of expense for such plant but stated that in
his opinion those expenses would be offset by additional revenues,
not reflected in the caleulations, which would be generated through
toll and foxeign usage. The estimated costs xange from $47.00
o $52.50 per month for company-owned sets, and from $15.75 to
$16.75 per month for subscriber-owned mobile sets. The range of
estimated costs in each instance is dependent upon the number of
channels reflected in the estimates.

Pursuant to the staff's request, respondent submitted
late-filed Exhibit 15 which developed cost estimates reflecting
2 lower number of mobile units per chanmel than the 40 units pex
channel assumed in the caleculations in Exhibit 3. The costs
pzesented in Exhibit 15 show for 20 mobile units per chanmel, a
xange from $57.50 to $63.00 per month for company=-owned units,

and $26.25 to $28.50 for subscriber-owned units. For 10 mobile




C. 7651 - BR/ds **

units per chamnel, the cstimates show a range of $78.75 to $83.50
per month for company-owned units and $46.75 to $51.75 for sub-
scriber-owned units.

Respondent has pending with the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) an application for a comstruction permit fox a
base station transmitter on Garmet Hill, noxth of Palm Springs,
to be operated on a frequency of 152.69 megacycles. According to
the xecoxd it is respondent's understanding that the construction
pexmit should issue after the filing with the FCC has been amended
to provide for dial service and after the FCC hasz been satisfied
thet tariffs for the service have been accepted for £iling by this
Comnission.

Mx. Chalfont, in his protest, endeavored to show that
respondent's estimates of cost do not reflect sufficient allowance
for idle equipment nor for depreciation expense. He also en-

deavoxed to show that respondent's filing with the FCC, a portiom

of which was presented in Exhibit 8, was misleading in that the

sexrvice area, as depicted by the map attached thereto, was inac-
curate and that many of the 35 prospective subscribers to the
sexvice who purportedly had signed applications for service
actually had no need foxr the service. Evidence on this last point
was presented through signed statements from 21 of the 35 appli-
cauts stating, in essence, either that they had not signed an
application for such service or that at the present time they had
no need for the service,

The record shows that the mobile communications service

provided by Chalfont in the Palm Springs area differs from that

“5=




C.° 7691 - BquS *%

proposed by respondent. His two-way communication service is the
manual type, and although he does have a connection with respond-
ent's land line telephome system, all calls are handled by an
operatoxr. He also provides one-way signaling service. He has
operated his service for approximately 4-1/2 yeaxs and presently
sexves about 70 units on 2 channels. He has an application for

& thirxd chammel pending with the FCC.

The primary issue which has been raised in this pzo-
ceeding is whether or not the rates proposed by respondent
will be fully compensatory; if not, they might cast a burden
upen respondent's land line telephone subscribers. This is the
first opportunity the Commission has had to examine the level of
rates for mobile sexvice.. The validity of this examination is
hampered by the fact that the evidence on rate level and costs
i3 based almost entirely on estimates rather than on experience
and recorded costs.

Although some questions might be raised that, in view
of the rapid technological improvements being made in the mobile
communications field, sexrvice lives as used by respondent of
20 years for base station equipment and 10 years for mobile equip-
ment may be too long, and that channel loading of 40 mobile units
per chanmel as reflected in the rates may be too high, the fact
is that conclusive answers will be obtained only from experience.
Moreover, these factors are offset to some extent by tke in-
clusion in the cost calculations of a rate of return of 7 per cent
which is somewhat higher than the return respondent is currently

earning on its over-all operations.

-6~




C.m 7691 - B&D"f*”""" .

- Expansion of moblile sexrvice to meet the nceds of the
public will not be attained if in the setting of rates we arxe
constrained to authorizing only those rates for a new service which
will guarantee a full return from the very outset of the service
offering. There is a certain element of risk which must be
recognized In any new sexrvice proposal.

From our examination we f£ind that respondent's estimates
fall within the zone of reasonableness. We further find that the
rates and charges as proposed for mobile telephone service in
Exhibit 5 are just and reasonable, and that they will not unduly ,/’//
burden respondent's other telephone subscribers.

Because of the many unknown factors involved in this new
type of service, respondent will be directed to submit snnual
results of operation studies for mobille service at the end of the
first and fourth years and quarterly repoxrts of statlons sexrved.
Such action will be required iIn oxder to assure that respondent's

other subseribers will not be unduly burdened in the event that the

N\ S

operations contemplated herein prove to be noncompensatory.

A secondary issuc which must be decided is whether or not
the service offered by respondent will result in unreasonable orx
ruinous competition to Chalfont Communications. In this regard the
record shows that the crossover point where the two utilities'
charges are essentially equal, occurs for a subscriber using 103
messages per month. A subscriber using less than that number of
messages would experience lower charges on Chalfont's rates, whereas
a subscriber using more than 103 messages per month would experience
lower charges on respondent's f£lat rate.

The record also shows that the service to be offered by
respondent will differ from that offered by Chalfont in several

respects. There are advantages and disadvantages to each of the

-7




C.. 7691 - pffbpi o

two types of sexvice. Under these circumstances, it seems clear '///
and we find that the service to be offered by respondent will not ,////
result in unreasonable or ruinous competition to Chalfont
Communications.

The recoxd in this procceding has demonstrated, as have
the records in other mobile communications proceedings, that
although the 37 dbu contour maps, which are based on theory, are
useful in providing a common basis for considering the utilities'
respective mobile service areas, they do not necessarily reflect
the actual reliable service areas experienced in practice. Looking
toward a more realistic mannexr of depicting service areas, the
staff should give consideration to means of implementing procedures
whereby all utilities providing mobile service, including the land
line telephone utilities, will be required to file maps which will
be reliable representations of their respective mobile sexvice
areas.

Based upon the record and the foregoing findings we

conclude that the tarlffs of respondent now under suspension should

be permanently suspended and that, after revising the iiability ./,/’
v

clause of Schedule M~1l, respondent should be authorized to file

taxiffs for mobile service essentially as set forth im Exhibit 5.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The suspension of Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 3662-T through
3674-T, iInclusive, filed by California Water & Telephone Company by u//
Advice Letter No. 377, is hereby made permanent.

2. California Water & Telephone Company is authorized to file

with this Commission, after revising the liability clause of




¢..7691 - sfpx @

Schedule M-1 to correspond to Schedule A-14, after the effective V//

date of this order and in conformity with Genmeral Order No. 96-4,
tariff schedules for mobile service substantially as set forth in
Exhibit 5 and to make such rates effective upon not less than five //
days' notice to the Commission anc to the public.

3. within one hundred twenty days following the first and
Sourth full calendar years of mobile service operation, California
Water & Telephone Company shall submit to the Commission results of
operation studies, showing the rate of return experienced on mobile
telephone service in the Palm Springs mobile service area for such
calendar years. Said studies shall be based upon recorded revenues,
expenses and rate base figures where available and upon allocations
of those items where accounting procedures do not reasonably permit
segregation of the items by accounting records.

4. Within thirty days after the end of each calendar quarser,
after establishment of service, California Water & Telephone Company
shall submit a report showing the number of mobile telephone
stations sexved by categories of service, listing separately stations
used for company purposes, together with the number of held orders,
as of the end of each quarter.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.
IZ/Bated at faaa~¢z7éz;~A4z¥~y Califormia, this ¢;l¢?<2%f

day of “fteenris s 1964,
/ /

Commissibror Wiiilom M, Bonﬁett\«boing,
hoco:cqri%y_&bgea&. did mot participate
<D the disposition of this proceedingy




